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DCH Provider (Banner) Message: October 30, 2024
https://mmis.georgia.gov

Provider Information > Provider Messages

Subject: NOW/COMP 7/1/2024 Rate Increase – GAMMIS UPDATES COMPLETE

Click Here

https://mmis.georgia.gov/


DCH Provider (Banner) Message: October 30, 2024

Provider (Banner) Message Key Points

• “System [GAMMIS] programming is now complete.”
 Two critical areas required updates that would allow for the 

billing of the applicable rate increase (rate table) and to increase 
the annual maximums for all applicable services (billing audits). 

 Medicaid reimbursement is based on the rates within the rate 
table, not the rates listed on the prior authorization in the web 
portal.  
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“System [GAMMIS] programming is now complete…”

Rate Table
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“System [GAMMIS] programming is now complete…”

Audit Table
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Provider (Banner) Message Key Points

• “*Effective immediately, providers should bill the higher rate 
for dates of service on or after 7/1/2024.”
 Please refer to the DCH Provider (Banner) Message for the 

location of the new rates.

 Impacted Participant Directed Services
 Respite Daily (Overnight) Category 1 – Self-Directed
 Respite Daily (Overnight) Category 2 – Self-Directed
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Provider (Banner) Message Key Points

“Providers [and the Participant Directed network] should check 
banner messages frequently, as any additional updates 
regarding the NOW/COMP rate increase will be shared there”. 

Note: DBHDD will also provide information regarding the NOW/COMP 
rate increase implementation project. 
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The Four Phases: Timeframes

• Phase 1: 11/6/2024 – 11/18/2024

• Phase 2: 12/4/2024 – 12/16/2024

• Phase 3: 1/8/2025 – 1/20/2025

• Phase 4: 1/22/2025 – 2/3/2025

Note: Timeframes for recipients of Participant Directed services are subject to 
change depending the success of the initial phase.
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The Four Phases: The Initial Phase 

• Phase 1: 11/6/2024 – 11/18/2024.
• During the week beginning 11/9/2024 through 11/13/2024, 

providers are asked to withhold submitting new claims or claims 
adjustments so updates to PAs can occur. Note, any claims 
received during this window will be held in suspense and not 
released until 11/14/2024.
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The Four Phases: Carelon, DCH & Gainwell Collaboration

• Phase 1: 11/6/2024 – 11/8/2024.
• The dates of 11/6/2024 through 11/8/2024, will be used by 

Carelon to update prior authorizations and for DCH and 
Gainwell to prepare the Medicaid system for the reception of 
5,000 NOW/COMP prior authorizations.



IDD Connects Update: Carelon

Individual Service Plan Update

On the evening of November 6, 2024, Carelon will update all the 
Individual Service Plans in IDD Connects, 20,000 in total.  However, 
only 5,000 associated prior authorizations will be updated for Phase 1 
of the Medicaid system update process as outlined in a previous slide. 

To ensure that Phase 1 is successful without disruption, no prior 
authorizations in IDD Connects will be processed on November 6th – 
November 8th.  Prior authorization processing will resume on Monday, 
November 11th.  



IDD Connects System Update (PA) – Carelon
For the upcoming implementation, Carelon will add additional units/funding 
to the applicable existing PA service line.  The original State Date and End 
Date will not change.  

Note: This process only applies to services with a unit rate of $1.00 and 
an increase of the annual maximum amount.   



DCH Provider (Banner) Message: October 30, 2024

The Four Phases: The Initial Phase 

• Phase 1: 11/15/2024 & 11/18/2024.
• On November 15th, the team, DCH & Gainwell (and DBHDD if 

needed) will review the claims for the financial cycle for a 
November 18th payout.



Claims Reprocessing – DCH & Gainwell: Services with $1.00 Unit Rates

Services with unit rates of $1.00 will not be reprocessed by Medicaid (DCH).

Traditional Medicaid service providers and fiscal agents, having been reimbursed for 
services from July 1, 2024, to the present, may potentially adjust and/or rebill claims 
as needed retroactively.  

Please consult with your fiscal agent about the possibility of making payments 
retroactively.  Factors that may determine if this possible include state and federal tax 
regulations, state and federal labor laws and/or potential fiscal agents' employee 
related processes.  



The Georgia Collaborative Newsletter: October 8, 2024

RESOLVED



October 8, 2024, Newsletter: “Layman’s Terms”

Every individual in the NOW and COMP will have one prior authorization (PA) at a time, typically 
with a span of 365 days. Each PA has a unique number, and the PA will have one or more service 
lines associated.

Several individuals had multiple PAs that were sent to Medicaid with overlapping dates.  Each PA 
had one service line associated. 



Thank You!

Questions
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